

Full Length Research Paper

Growth, nodulation and yield response of green bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) to plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rates at Alage, Central Rift Valley of Ethiopia

Aduagna Sori Shanko¹, Andargachew Gedebu² and Ashenafi Haile Gebeye^{2*}

¹Alage Agricultural Technical and Vocational Education Training (ATVET) College, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.

²School of Plant and Horticultural Science, Hawassa University, P. O. Box 05, Hawassa, Ethiopia.

Received 4 October, 2019; Accepted 18 November, 2019

Recently Green bean production and demand is increasing in Ethiopia due to its fast maturity and nutritional value. However, various constraints are reported for its low productivity, including inappropriate uses of plant population and fertilizer rates. The objective of this study was to determine the optimum plant population and NPS rate for quality and economically feasible yield of Green bean. The experiment was conducted in field conditions at Alage, Central Rift Valley of Ethiopia, under supplemental irrigation in 2019. A factorial combinations of three plant populations (222222, 250000 and 333333 plants ha⁻¹) and five levels of blended NPS (0, 132, 142, 152 and 162 kg NPS ha⁻¹) were used in a randomized complete block design (RCBD) with three replications. Number of nodules per plant, number of effective nodule per plant, number of leaf per plant, plant height, and number of branches per plant, number of pod per plant, total above ground fresh biomass, pod diameter, pod length, harvest index and yield per plant and per hectare were recorded. All parameters were subjected to analysis of variance. The least significant differences (LSD) at the level of 5% significance were used to compare the treatments mean. The results showed that plant population and NPS rates had significant effects on number of nodules, number of leaf, number of branch, plant height, number of pod, pod length, harvest index, yield per plant and per hectare. The highest Green bean yield of 13.75 tons ha⁻¹ and 16.06 tons ha⁻¹ was obtained at the highest plant population (333333 plants ha⁻¹) and the highest NPS rate (162 kg NPS ha⁻¹), respectively. The highest acceptable marginal rates of return (57349%) and (6997.2%) were obtained from 333333 plants ha⁻¹ and 162kg NPS ha⁻¹, respectively. Thus, it can be concluded that 333333 plants ha⁻¹ and application of 162kg NPS ha⁻¹ were gained the superiority for both agronomic and economic growth and productivity for plati variety of Green bean under supplementary irrigation at Alage area.

Key words: Green bean, plant population, NPS fertilizer rate, growth, yield.

INTRODUCTION

Green bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) is the strain of common bean which is grown for its unripe freshly eaten fibreless succulent pods (Abate, 2006; CIAT, 2006). It is

widely cultivated in the world due to its contribution to soil fertility through nitrogen fixation (Demelash, 2018); and having high market value and protein (Damián et al.,

2013; Celmeli et al., 2018). In Ethiopia, it is one of fresh legume vegetables grown for export market (Alemu et al., 2017), and domestic consumption in a variety of dishes (Dessaiegn et al., 2006). Globally, green bean is cultivated over an area of 1.5 million hectare with a production and productivity of 22.83 million tons and 15.22 tons ha⁻¹, respectively. China is the leading producer of green bean, with 40% of area (0.57million ha) and 18.69 million tons (81.9%) of production followed by India and Indonesia (FAO, 2016). In Ethiopia, its production in the past five years (2013-2017) increased from 6200 to 7384 tons (FAO, 2017).

Green bean productivity could be raised through the use of improved varieties and agronomic practices including type, rate of fertilizers, spacing and crop protection (Mulugeta, 2011). On the other side, poor agronomic practices like low soil fertility, untimely and inappropriate field operations, erratic rain fall, drought, diseases, weed and insect could be a cause for low productivity (Chekanai et al., 2018). Limited production and productivity of common bean in Ethiopia is attributed to several production constraints, which include lack of improved varieties for the different agro-ecological zones, poor agronomic practices such as low soil fertility, untimely and inappropriate field operations (Mulugeta, 2011).

According to Wortmann (2006), the deficiency in N and P is the major constraint of common bean production, and responsible for the loss of grain yield up to 1.2 million tons in Africa. Production of crops using sulfur containing fertilizer enhances concentration of sulfur-rich proteins, cysteine and methionine (Pandurangan et al., 2015). Total number of nodules and active nodules increased with the increase in application of S up to 20 kg ha⁻¹ (Ganeshamurthy and Reddy, 2000). In addition sulfur assimilation and nitrogen fixation is interdependent (Kalloniati et al., 2015). Pod fresh weights of green bean could increase from the application of sulfur containing fertilizer (Kovács et al., 2013). Girma (2016) also found that low soil nitrogen and phosphorus levels, and acidic soil conditions are important constraints for bean production in most cropping areas of Ethiopia.

Moreover, keeping appropriate plant population under prevailing resource and suitable agro-ecological condition can also increase green bean yield. In order to produce high dry matter as a result of intercepted solar radiation, crop has to cover the soil as early as possible (Abu et al., 2016), and the net light absorbed to be converted to dry matter of well-spaced plant is usually high (Snowden and Bruce, 2015). According to Chakravorty et al. (2009), closely spaced green bean attains maximum height, minimum number of branches and leaves per plant but the total pod yield obtained per hectare increases as a

result of increased plant population per a given area. However, irrespective of the growing conditions and locations, 142 kg NPS ha⁻¹ and 250000 plants ha⁻¹ (40cm x 10cm) has been recommended for the crop (MoANR, 2016). The variation in plant population and NPS fertilizer rates with environment and variety calls for area-specific recommendation. The Central Rift Valley area of Ethiopia, including Alage is a suitable belt for the production of green bean for export and domestic markets. Research based recommendations on plant population and NPS fertilizer rate could increase productivity of the crop and increase the benefits of the growers in the area. Therefore, the present study was undertaken to determine the optimum plant population and NPS rate to obtain the highest yield of green bean for Alage area, representing the Central Rift Valley area of Ethiopia.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Description of the study area

The study was conducted at Alage ATVET College during 2019 cropping season. The site is located 217 km south of Addis Ababa and 32 km west of Bulbula town at the coordinates of 7° 65'N and 38° 56'E at 1600 m above sea level, in the agro-ecology of dry plateau of the central rift valley of Ethiopian. The area has bimodal rainfall pattern where the short rain occurs during March and April and the main rain from June to September. The highest amount of rainfall is obtained in July and August with the annual rainfall of 800 mm. The mean annual minimum and maximum temperatures of Alage area are 11 and 29° C, respectively. The land is having sandy loam to sandy clay loam with some clay loam and few clay soils (Eylachew, 2004).

Description of treatments and design

The factorial combination of three plant populations (222222 plants ha⁻¹ from 30 cm x 15 cm spacing, 333333 plants ha⁻¹ from 30 cm x 10 cm spacing and 250000 plants ha⁻¹ from 40 cm x 10 cm spacing) and five blended NPS fertilizer rates (0, 132, 142, 152 and 162 kg ha⁻¹) were considered as treatments in the experiment. The amount of nitrogen, phosphorus and sulfur, corresponding to each rate of NPS fertilizer is shown in Table 1. Fifteen treatment combinations were laid in randomized complete block design (RCBD) with three replications. The gross plot size was 3.6 m x 2.4 m (8.64 m²); with 12 and 9 rows in 30 and 40 cm inter-row spacing, respectively. There were 24 and 16 plants in each row with intra-row spacing of 10 and 15 cm, respectively. The outermost one row from one side and two rows from the other side for 40 cm inter-row and two rows from both sides for 30 cm inter-row spacing were considered as the border rows. The blocks were separated by 1.5 m width whereas the space between each plot within a block was 1.2 m. In accordance with specifications of the design, each treatment was assigned randomly to experimental units within a block. Plati variety of green bean seed having high yielding potential than the variety under production before (BC 4.4) was used as test crop in this

*Corresponding author. E-mail: ashenafihaleg@gmail.com

Table 1. NPS fertilizer rate (kg ha⁻¹) and corresponding nutrient content (kg ha⁻¹).

NPS (19% N, 38% P and 7% S) rates (kg/ha)	Nutrient contents of NPS (kg/ha ⁻¹)		
	Nitrogen	Phosphorus	Sulfur
132	25.08	50.16	9.24
142	26.98	53.96	9.94
152	28.88	57.76	10.64
162	30.78	61.56	11.34

experiment. This variety was released in 2016 by Melkassa Agricultural Research Center (MoANR, 2016).

Experimental procedures and crop management

The seeds of green bean plati variety were generously provided by the Melkassa Agricultural Research Center. The experimental site was ploughed and leveled by tractor on January 30, 2019. After laying out the site by spacing of 1.5 m and 1.2 m between blocks and plots, respectively, ridges were prepared manually on February 12, 2019 and then the seed was sown on February 21, 2019 at 5 cm depth based on the treatment decided for population density study. The calculated amount of NPS fertilizer for each experimental unit was applied in band method of application at the time of sowing. The research work took three months to complete till final harvesting on May 5, 2019. Beside all of these practices of treatments, uniform field management such as disease, weed and insect control, watering and other cultivation practices were done for all plots as per recommended for the crop (EARO, 2016).

Data collection

The effect of plant population and blended NPS rate on green bean was investigated by measuring growth, yield and yield component parameters data. Growth data include (plant height, leaf number and number of branch per plant) were taken in each plot from ten randomly selected plants at physiological maturity stages. Number of nodules and number of effective nodules were collected from the bulk of roots of 5 randomly selected plants by distractive sampling from each plot at 50% flowering. Effectiveness of the nodules was determined after cutting the nodules by the inside color they exhibit (determined pink as effective and cream white as ineffective). Nodules for each category were counted and presented as the percentage of the total. Yield component parameters (number of pods per plant, pod diameter, pod length, yield per plant and hectare) were recorded from the central rows of each plot and converted into yield per plant (kg plant⁻¹) and yield per hectare (tons ha⁻¹). Above ground total fresh biomass (kg plant⁻¹) was obtained by summing up the weighed crop residues and yields. Harvest index was determined as the ratio of horticultural matured yield to total above ground fresh biomass yield from the rows of net plot area and converted into percentage.

Soil sampling and analysis

Pre-planting soil samples were taken randomly using a zigzag model from the experimental plots at the depth of 0 to 30 cm before planting. Fifteen soil core samples were taken by an auger from the whole experimental field and combined to form a composited sample in a bucket. Then, the collected samples were air-dried at room temperature under shade and ground to pass through a 2 mm

sieve for laboratory analysis of soil pH, and available phosphorus. Small quantity of 2 mm sieved soil material was received through 0.2 mm sieve for soil organic carbon (OC) and total nitrogen. The composite soil samples were analyzed for selected physicochemical properties mainly textural analysis (sand silt and clay), soil pH, total nitrogen (N), available sulphur (S), organic carbon (OC), available phosphorus (P), cation exchange capacity (CEC) (c mol kg⁻¹), exchangeable potassium, magnesium and calcium using the appropriate laboratory procedures at the Soil and Water Analysis Laboratory of Horticoop Ethiopia (Horticultural PLC). Soil textural class was determined by Bouykos Hydrometer Method. Electrical conductivity of the soil was measured in water suspension with soil to water ratio 1:5 (W/V) by electro-conductivity meter method (Slavich and Petterson, 1993). Organic carbon was estimated by wet digestion method and organic matter was calculated by multiplying the organic carbon % by a factor of 1.72 (Walkley and Black, 1954). The soil pH was measured potentiometrically in 1:2.5 soil-water suspensions with standard glass electrode pH meter (Van Reeuwijk, 1992). Cation Exchange Capacity was determined by leaching the soil with neutral 1 M ammonium acetate. Total nitrogen was determined by treating the sample with a mixture of concentrated sulfuric acid and digestion catalysis following the modified Kjeldhal method (Okalebo et al., 2002). Available phosphorus was determined by Olsen's method (Olsen and Sommers, 1982). Available sulfur was measured using turbidimetric method (Okalebo et al., 2002). Available potassium was measured by 1 M ammonium acetate method (Mehlich, 1984). The Physico-chemical properties of the experimental site soil before planting are shown in Table 2.

Data analysis

The results were analyzed using analysis of variance techniques (SAS, 2002) and mean separation was based on LSD at 5% level of significance. Simple partial budget analysis was made for economic analysis of optimum pod size with appropriate intra-row spacing. The economic analysis was calculated following the formula developed by CIMMYT (1988).

Partial budget analysis

Partial budget analysis was employed for economic analysis of fertilizer application and seed rate. The potential response of crop towards the added fertilizer and seed sown corresponding to fertilizer and seed price ultimately determine the economic feasibility.

According to CIMMYT (1988), the marginal rate of return (MRR), which refers to net income is obtained by incurring a unit cost of fertilizer, seed rate and labor. The net benefit (NB) was calculated as: $NB = (AY \times P) - TVC$, when, $APY \times P =$ Gross Field Benefit, $AY =$ Adjusted yield and $P =$ green bean price

The actual yield was adjusted downward by 10% to reflect the

Table 2. Physico-chemical property of experimental site soil before planting

Soil property	Value	Rating
Soil textural properties		
Sand (%)	37.81	-
Silt (%)	42.41	-
Clay (%)	19.78	-
Textural class of soil	-	Loam
Soil chemical properties		
Electrical conductivity (ECe) (dS/m)	2.214	-
Cat-ion exchange capacity (cmol (+)/kg soil)	28.02	High
Organic carbon (%)	1.49	Medium
PH (H ₂ O) (W/V)	8.26	moderately alkaline
Total nitrogen (%)	0.13	Low
Available phosphorus (mg/kg (ppm))	14.53	Medium
Available sulfur (mg/kg (ppm))	29.43	Sufficient
Available potassium (mg/kg (ppm))	479.03	-

dS/m = decisiemens/meter, ppm = parts per millennium, mg/kg = milli gram/kilogram, W/V = weight of soil/volume of water, cmol = centimole/kilogram.

difference between the experimental yield and the yield farmers could expect from the same treatment. The dominance analysis was used to select potentially profitable treatments. The discarded and selected treatments were called dominated and un-dominated treatments, respectively. For each pair of ranked treatments, % MRR was calculated using the following formula:

$$\text{MRR (\%)} = \frac{\text{change in NB (NBb-NBa)}}{\text{change in TVC (TVCb-TVCa)}} \times 100$$

NBa = NB with the immediate lower TVC, NBb = NB with the next higher TVC, TVCa = the immediate lower TVC and TVCb = the next highest TVC. The % MRR between any pair of un-dominated treatments was the return per unit of investment in fertilizer and seed rate. Thus, a MRR of 100% implied a return of one Birr on every Birr spent on the given variable input.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Effect of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rates on growth parameters of green bean

Number of leaves per plant

Number of leaves per plant of green bean was significantly ($P \leq 0.001$) influenced by plant population. The highest (83.92) number of leaves per plant was achieved using 222222 plants per hectare which, however, was statistically similar with 250000 plants population; the lowest (71.24) number of leaves per plant of green bean was recorded using 333333 plant population per hectare (Table 3). Blended NPS fertilizer rates had highly significant ($P \leq 0.001$) effect on number of leaves per plant of green bean. The highest number of leaf per plant (87.63) was recorded from the highest (162

kg/ha) NPS rate and it was statistically similar with 142 and 152 kg/ha NPS rates. The lowest number of leaf per plant (67.04) was recorded from the control (0) treatment and it was statistically similar with 132 kg/ha NPS rate (Table 3). Interaction effect of plant population and blended NPS rate on number of leaves per plant was not significantly different.

From the above presented data, there was a progressive decrease in number of leaf per plant with increases in plant population from 222222 to 333333 plants population per hectare (Table 3). This result is in agreement with the finding of Gebremedhin (2015) who reported that as plant population increased and number of leaves per plant of haricot bean decreased. Increasing rates of blended NPS fertilizer from 0 to 162 kg ha⁻¹ also showed progressive increase in number of leaves per plant of green bean (Table 3). This result is in agreement with the finding of Jaisankar and Manivannan (2018) who reported that number of leaves per plant increased with the increase of N and P ha⁻¹. This result could be attributed to the promotion of chlorophyll formation by nitrogen (Negash et al., 2018) and functional growth of new leaves and tissue by phosphorus and sulfur (Faegheh and Hashem, 2015).

Number of branches per plant

The data pertaining to number of branch per plant are given in Table 3 from which it is evident that number of branch per plant was highly significantly ($P \leq 0.001$) influenced by plant population. Number of branch per plant of green bean in the present study ranged from 5.73 to 9.64 (Table 3). The highest (9.64) number of branch

Table 3. Effects of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer application rate on growth of green bean.

Treatment	Number of leaves per plant	Number of branch per plant	Plant height (cm)	Number of nodule per plant	Number of effective nodule per plant
Plant population (plants ha⁻¹)					
222222	83.92 ^a	9.64 ^a	50.74 ^c	43.81	27.01
250000	83.28 ^a	8.64 ^a	58.11 ^b	36.62	26.32
333333	71.24 ^b	5.73 ^b	63.09 ^a	38.38	29.53
LSD (5%)	5.49	1.15	3.3	NS	3.42
NPS rate (kg ha⁻¹)					
0	67.04 ^b	6.76 ^c	54.62	29.48 ^c	25.38
132	73.03 ^b	6.86 ^{bc}	54.07	35.49 ^{bc}	26.29
142	84.09 ^a	8.29 ^{ab}	58.03	43.45 ^{ab}	30.51
152	85.6 ^a	8.69 ^a	55.64	44.78 ^a	26.51
162	87.63 ^a	9.43 ^a	55.31	44.79 ^a	29.42
LSD (5%)	7.08	1.49	NS	8.42	NS
CV	9.23	19.2	7.69	22.02	16.56

Means followed by the same letters in the same column are not significantly different from each other at 5% level of significance.

per plant was obtained with the lowest plant population (333333) which, however, were statistically similar with 250000 plant populations. The lowest (5.73) number of branch per plant was obtained from the highest (333333) plant population (Table 3). Blended NPS fertilizer rates had significant ($P \leq 0.05$) effect on number of branch per plant. The lowest (6.76) number of branch per plant was achieved at control treatment which, however, was statistically at par with 132 kg/ha of NPs rates and the highest (9.43) number of branch per plant were recorded on 162 kg/ha of NPs rates and it was also statistically similar with 152 kg/ha of NPs rates (Table 3). Interaction effect of plant population and blended NPS rate on number of branches per plant was not significantly different.

The number of branches per plant was also influenced by plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rates. This might be due to the presence of limited competition among plants for soil nutrients. Moreover, at the smallest plant population plants could intercept more photo synthetically active radiation owing to better geometric situation that might have resulted in vigorous plant growth and more number of branches. The result was in conformity with the findings of Almaz (2019) who reported that the highest number of branches per plant was obtained at the smallest plant population. In addition, Alemayehu et al. (2015) also reported that the higher number of branches with the smallest number of plant population per hectare. In this study, a progressive increase in the number of branches plant⁻¹ was observed from increasing application rates of blended NPS fertilizer from 0 to 162 kg ha⁻¹ (Table 3). The finding is in line with Shumi et al. (2018b) who reported that increasing rates of blended NPS fertilizer from 0 to 250 kg ha⁻¹ showed progressive increase in the number of primary branches

plant⁻¹ of common bean.

Plant height

Plant population had a highly significant ($P \leq 0.001$) effect on plant height. Increasing plant population from 222222 to 333333 significantly increased plant height. Plant populations with 333333 produced 24.34% higher plant height than the smallest (222222) plant population (Table 3). However, blended NPS fertilizer rates and its interaction with plant population had no significant effect ($P > 0.05$). Plant height was the lowest at small number of plant population, and increased with increasing plant population reaching maximum at the highest plant population (Table 3). Such effect was probably due to competition of plants in higher densities for light, resulting in taller plants. Similar findings were reported by Khalil et al. (2015), who indicated that the denser plant population increased the plant height of faba bean due to competition among plants. Moreover, Moniruzzaman et al. (2009) also reported that plant height increased from 43 to 44.5 cm (maximum plant height) with increase in plant density from 250,000 to 500,000 plants ha⁻¹.

Number of nodules per plant

Blended NPS fertilizer rates had a significant ($P \leq 0.01$) effect on the number of nodules per plant of green bean. As NPS fertilizer rates increased from 0 to 142, number of nodules also increased (Table 3); however, with further increase in NPS rates the change in nodule number was not significant. This might be due to better root development as a result of starter nitrogen supplement in

NPS form, while formation of number of nodules might be due to the role of P and S. This result is similar with finding of Shumi et al. (2018b) who reported an increase in number of nodules with the increase in blended NPS rates until it reaches 200 kg/ha. Plant population and its interaction with blended NPS rates were not significantly different on number of nodules per plant.

Number of effective nodules per plant

The number of effective nodules per plant of green bean was not significantly ($P > 0.05$) affected by plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rate (Table 3). The result is in agreement with the finding of Xuan et al. (2017) who reported that effectiveness of nodules was reduced with an increasing concentration of nitrogen fertilizer application.

Effect of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rates on yield and yield components of green bean

Number of pods per plant

The analysis of variance showed significant ($P \leq 0.05$) effect of plant population and NPS application rate on number of pod per plant, while their interaction had no significant effect. With increasing plant population from 222222 to 333333 plants ha^{-1} there were progressive decrease in number of pods per plant. Thus, the highest number of pods per plant (85.76) was recorded at the lowest plant population (222222 plants ha^{-1}) and it was statistically similar with 250000 plants ha^{-1} (83.44), while the lowest (69.48) was recorded at the highest plant population (333333 plants ha^{-1}) (Table 4). Blended NPS fertilizer rate has significant ($P \leq 0.05$) effect on number of pods per plant. The highest number of pods per plant (96.44) was obtained at the highest rate of application (162 kg NPS ha^{-1}) and it was statistically similar with the number of pod per plant obtained at application of 152 kg NPS ha^{-1} but statistically at par with that recorded for 142, 132 and 0 kg NPS ha^{-1} , while the lowest number of pod per plant (60.29) was recorded for the unfertilized plot (Table 4).

Wide space between the plants resulted in decreased inter plant competition that in turn lead to increased plant capacity for utilizing the environmental inputs in building great amount of metabolites to be used in developing new growth components and increasing its yield components. The result is in agreement with the findings of Almaz (2019) who reported that the number of pods per plant increased from 24.2 to 32.1 with increasing inter row spacing from 30 to 50 cm (from higher to lower plant population ha^{-1}) and from 25.2 to 30.2 with increasing intra row spacing from 8 cm to 12 cm (higher to lower plant population ha^{-1}). Since the lowest number of pod per plant was recorded at the highest plant population per

hectare, this difference might be attributed to higher competitions between plants for growth requirements which are capable to increase number of pod bearing branches that triggers high yield per plant.

Increasing application rates of blended NPS fertilizer from 0 to 162 kg ha^{-1} resulted in progressive increase of the number of pods per plant. The highest number of pods at the highest rates of NPS (162 kg ha^{-1}) might be attributed to the fact that NPS enhances establishment of beans, promote the formation of nodes, canopy development and pod setting and also the increase in number of pods with these levels might be due to various enzymatic activities which controlled flowering and pod formation. This result is in conformity with the findings of Shumi et al. (2018b) who recorded that, increasing application of blended NPS fertilizer from 0 to 250 kg ha^{-1} increased the number of pod plant⁻¹ of common bean from 8.7 to 18.52. Moreover, Shumi et al. (2018a) noted that the highest (8.64) and lowest (6.45) number of pod per plant were obtained at 150 and 0 kg of P ha^{-1} in blended NPS fertilizer, respectively.

Pod diameter

Main and interaction effects of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rates had no-significant ($P > 0.05$) effect on pod diameter of green bean (Table 4). This result is contrary to that of Munirazzaman et al. (2009) who noted that wider pod diameter was recorded at the smallest plant population. This might be because of using available growth inputs to produce dry matter which was equally partitioned to the reproductive part of green bean.

Pod length

Pod length of green bean was significantly ($P \leq 0.05$) influenced by blended NPS fertilizer rates. The longest (14.72 cm) pod length was recorded at 162 kg/ha NPS fertilizer rate which, however, was statistically similar with 152 kg/ha NPS rates while the shortest pod length (13.27cm) was recorded from the control treatment; blended NPS fertilizes with other rates performed in between the two (Table 4). Plant population and its interaction with blended NPS fertilizer rate had no significant ($P > 0.05$) effect on pod length of green bean. The finding is in contrary to Munirazzaman et al. (2009) who obtained highest pod length at lower plant density.

Pod length was thus influenced by blended NPS fertilizer rates. Pod length was lowest at the control (0) treatment while it was highest at the highest NPS rates (Table 4). This could be due to the availability of sufficient N, P and S which ultimately increased the rate of photosynthesis by chlorophyll formation, and thus more photo-assimilate partitioned to its pod length. This finding is similar with Monirazzaman et al. (2008) who reported

Table 4. Effect of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rate pod characters of green bean

Treatment	Number of pod per plant	Pod diameter	Pod length
Plant population (plants ha⁻¹)			
222222	85.76 ^a	8.39	14.04
250000	83.44 ^a	8.31	14.08
333333	69.48 ^b	8.29	13.83
LSD (5%)	11.86	0.36	0.51
NPS rate (kg ha⁻¹)			
0	60.29 ^c	8.19	13.27 ^c
132	70.02 ^{bc}	8.19	13.79 ^{bc}
142	84 ^{ab}	8.39	13.87 ^{bc}
152	87.04 ^a	8.63	14.26 ^{ab}
162	96.44 ^a	8.25	14.72 ^a
LSD (5%)	15.3	0.46	0.66
CV	19.92	5.7	4.9

Means followed by the same letters in the same column are not significantly different from each other at 5% level of significance

that pod length was increased with the increase in N up to 120 kg/ha, S up to 20 kg/ha and 50 kg/ha of P₂O₅ (Jaisankar and Manivannan, 2018).

Green pod yield per plant

Pod yield per plant of green bean was significantly ($P \leq 0.05$) affected by plant population and it was in the range of 0.21 to 0.26 kg. Plant population with 250000 plant/ha produced 19.23% higher green pod yield per plant than the highest (333333) plant population (Table 5). Similarly, blended NPS fertilizer rates had a highly significant ($P \leq 0.001$) effect on green pod yield per plant. The lowest (1.04) green pod yield per plant was achieved at the control (0) treatment and it was highest at 162 kg/ha of NPS rates which, however, was statistically similar with 142 and 152 kg/ha of NPS rates (Table 5). Interaction effect of plant population and blended NPS rate on green pod yield per plant was not significantly different. Thus, green pod yield per plant was significantly influenced by plant population blended NPS fertilizer rates. This result is in line with the findings of Moniruzzaman et al. (2009) and Ayoub and Abdella (2014) who reported that green pod yield per plant was decreased from 87.3 to 58.8 g plant⁻¹ with increasing plant density from 250 x 10³ to 500 x 10³ plants ha⁻¹. This green pod yield per plant difference might be due to reduced competition between plants for growth requirements like nutrient and light. Increasing NPS fertile rates from 0 to 142 kg/ha significantly increased green pod yield per plant but further increase had no significant effect. This result is in conformity with that of Moniruzzaman et al. (2008) who noted that green pod weight per plant increased significantly with the increase

in N up to 120 kg ha⁻¹, increase in P up to 120 kg ha⁻¹ and increase in S up to 20 kg S ha⁻¹.

Green pod yield per hectare

Both plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rates showed a highly significant ($P \leq 0.001$) effect on green pod yield per hectare. The highest pod yield (13.75 ton ha⁻¹) was recorded from the highest (333333) plant population and it was statistically at par with 250000 plant population, whereas it was lowest at the smallest (222222) plant population (Table 5). The highest yield per hectare (16.06 ton ha⁻¹) was recorded at the highest rate of application of NPS fertilizer (162 kg NPS ha⁻¹) and it was statistically similar with 152 and 142 kg ha⁻¹ NPS fertilizer rate, while the lowest (4.16 ton ha⁻¹) was recorded at the control (0 kg ha⁻¹ NPS) (Table 5). Interaction effects of plant population and blended NPS rate on green pod yield per hectare was not significantly different.

The result is in line with the findings of Moniruzzaman et al. (2009) who reported that green pod weight ha⁻¹ was increased from 20.0 to 24.5 ton ha⁻¹ with the increase of plant density from 250, 000 to 500,000 plants ha⁻¹. Moreover, Essubalew et al. (2014) reported that green bean yield ha⁻¹ was increased by 49.43% as plant spacing decreased from 40 cm x 10 cm to 40 cm x 7cm (250000 to 357143 plants ha⁻¹) and the total marketable yield ha⁻¹ decreased from 3,473 kg ha⁻¹ to 2,531 kg ha⁻¹ as plant spacing decreased from 50 cm x 7 cm to 40 cm x 7 cm (285714 to 357143 plants ha⁻¹). With regard to NPS rates it was similar to the findings of Moniruzzaman et al. (2008) who found that green pod yield was significantly increased with the increase in nitrogen rate

Table 5. Effect of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rate on pod yield of green bean

Treatment	Green pod yield per plant (kg)	Green pod yield/ha (tone/ha)	Harvest index
Plant population (plants ha⁻¹)			
222222	0.23 ^{ab}	10.14 ^b	71.01
250000	0.26 ^a	12.76 ^a	70.59
333333	0.21 ^b	13.75 ^a	70.53
LSD (5%)	0.04	1.54	4.09
NPS rate (kg ha⁻¹)			
0	0.1 ^c	4.16 ^c	41.25 ^c
132	0.18 ^b	10.56 ^b	52.38 ^b
142	0.29 ^a	15.05 ^a	63.05 ^a
152	0.29 ^a	15.23 ^a	60.59 ^{ab}
162	0.30 ^a	16.06 ^a	62.77 ^a
LSD (5%)	0.05	1.98	5.28
CV	22	16.8	7.73

Means followed by the same letters in the same column are not significantly different from each other at 5% level of significance.

of 120 kg N ha⁻¹, 120 kg P₂O₅ ha⁻¹ (by 23.14% over control), and sulfur 20 kg ha⁻¹ (by 25.83% over control). Such response of the crop may be due to the availability of sufficient amount of nitrogen, phosphorus and sulfur for the formation of more number of leaves per plant which could be capable of producing high dry matter and bearing long and high weighing pods which in turn produce maximum yield of green pod per hectare.

Harvest index

The data pertaining to harvest index are given in Table 5 from which it is evident that harvest index was significantly ($P \leq 0.001$) influenced by blended NPS fertilizer rates. Harvest index of green bean in the present study ranged from 41.25 to 63.05 (Table 5). The highest harvest index (63.05) at 142 kg/ha NPS rate which was statistically similar with that of 152 and 162 kg/ha NPS rates was observed (Table 5). This might be due to uptake of available N, P and S to produce high dry matter that is highly partitioned to reproductive part than vegetative part of green bean which contributed to raise harvest index. Plant population and its interaction effect with blended NPS fertilizer rates had no significant ($P > 0.05$) influences on harvest index of green bean.

Above ground total fresh biomass

The data pertaining to above ground total fresh biomass are given in Table 6 from which it is evident that above ground total fresh biomass was significantly ($P \leq 0.01$) influenced by the interaction effects of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rates. Above ground, fresh biomass per plant increased with the increase in plant

population and NPS fertilizer rates; but, the extent of its increment in relation to both plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rates was distinct (Table 6). In the present study, above ground total fresh biomass ranged (Table 6). At 0 kg/ha blended NPS fertilizer rate, increasing plant population per hectare from 222222 to 250000 increased above ground total fresh biomass by 13.33%, whereas further increase in plant population resulted in a 36.36% decrease. At 162 kg/ha NPS fertilizer rate, increasing plant population from 222222 to 333333 reduced the above ground total fresh biomass by 18.18 and 16.67% (Table 6). Similarly, using plant population with 222222 plants/ha, increasing blended NPS fertilizer rates from 132 to 162 enhanced the above ground total fresh biomass by 13.33, 25 and 9.09%. Similar results are evident at the other plant population and blended NPS fertilizer combinations (Table 6).

This result is in accordance with Cakmak (2008), Tarekegn and Serawit (2017), Lake and Jemaludin (2018) who reported that shoot dry mass of common bean and dry matter production of French bean was increased significantly with the application of different levels of nitrogen and phosphorus fertilizers.

Partial budget analysis

The partial budget analysis of the 15 treatments is shown in Table 7. Based on this result, the highest net benefit of 173, 450.55 Birr ha⁻¹ was obtained with MRR of 5,734.9% from 333333 plant populations and at 162 kg/ha of NPS fertilizer rates. The highest (214216.32 Birr ha⁻¹) net field benefit was obtained with MRR of 6997.20. According to CIMMYT (1988), the minimum acceptable marginal rate of return (MRR%) should be between 50 and 100%. In agreement with this study, Shumi et al. (2018) reported

Table 6. Interaction effects of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rate on above ground total fresh biomass of green bean.

Treatment	NPS rate (kg/ha)				
Plant population (plant/ha)	0	132	142	152	162
222222	0.13 ^{de}	0.13 ^{de}	0.15 ^{de}	0.2 ^{ab}	0.22 ^a
250000	0.15 ^{de}	0.17 ^{cd}	0.19 ^{ab}	0.21 ^a	0.18 ^{bc}
333333	0.11 ^e	0.18 ^{bc}	0.16 ^{cd}	0.14 ^{de}	0.15 ^{de}
LSD (5%)	0.04				
CV (%)	16.07				

Means followed by different letters in the same column are significantly different from each other at 5% level of significance.

Table 7. Partial budget analysis of effect of plant population and blended NPS fertilizer rate on green bean.

PP (Plants/ha)	APY (ton/ha)	GB (birr/ha)	TVC (birr/ha)	NB (birr/ha)	MRR (%)
222222	9.13	136950	8066.85	128883.15	0
250000	11.48	172200	9075	163125	3396.5
333333	12.37	185550	12099.45	173450.55	5734.9
NPS rate (kg/ha)					
0	3.75	56250	0	56250	0
132	9.5	142500	2214.48	140285.52	3794.8
142	13.55	203250	2370.88	200879.12	38742.7
152	13.72	205800	2527.28	203272.72	1530.4
162	14.46	216900	2683.68	214216.32	6997.2

GB = Gross benefit, NB= Net benefit, MRR (%) = Margin rate of return in percent, NPS cost= 15.64 birr/kg, NPS application cost = 150 birr/ha, TVC= Total variable cost APY= Adjusted pod yield down wards by 10%, Price of green pod/kg = 15 birr/kg, Cost of seed = 48.89, 55 and 73.33 kg/ha for 222222, 250000 and 333333 plants/ha, respectively.

the highest net benefit with the application of 150 kg ha⁻¹ NPS compared with the control (0) treatment on common bean. Therefore, the most attractive plant population and NPS fertilizer application rate for producers or farmers with higher net return was 333333 plant population per hectare and 162 kg/ha NPS fertilizers application rate.

Conclusion

The major production variables that a producer can manipulate to influence the potential yield of a given crop are soil fertility, plant population, spacing, variety selection and crop management activities. Among those fertilizer rate and plant populations per a given area require special focus to maximize the yield obtained from improved varieties of crops. Results from the present study showed that the plant population and application of blended NPS fertilizer rate stimulated the growth and yield of green bean and to obtain maximum growth and yield, the economical plant population and application rate have been optimized. From the current results, it can be concluded that, growth and yield of green bean economically improved with 333333 plants ha⁻¹ and 162kg NPS ha⁻¹. Therefore, this treatment can be

suggested for better growth, yield and yield attributing characteristics of green bean for Alage and areas having similar agro-ecologies and soil types.

CONFLICT OF INTERESTS

The authors have not declared any conflict of interests.

REFERENCES

- Abate G (2006). The market for fresh green beans. Working Paper, The Strategic Marketing Institute pp. 6-8.
- Abu YI, Salah EM, El-miniawy N, Abu E, Amal ZH (2016). Response of Snap Bean Growth and Seed Yield to Seed Size, Plant Density and Foliar Application with Algae Extract. *Annals of Agricultural Sciences* 61(2):187-199.
- Alemayehu Y, Mieso K, Ararsa B (2015). Effect of Intra-Row Spacing on Haricot Bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) Production in humid Tropics of Southern Ethiopia. *Journal of Natural Sciences Research* 5(15):79-84.
- Alemu Y, Sintayehu A, Lemma D (2017). Correlation and Path Analysis of Green Pod Yield and its Components in Snap Bean (*Phaseolus Vulgaris* L.) Genotypes, *International Journal of Research in Agriculture and Forestry* 4(1):30-36.
- Almaz MG (2019). Optimums inter and intra row spacing for faba bean production under Fluvisols. *MAYFEB Journal of Agricultural Science* 4:10-19.

- Ayoub Z, Abdalla M (2014). Effects of Sowing Date and Plant Population on Snap Bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) Growth and Pod Yield in Khartoum State. *Universal Journal of Agricultural Research* 2(3):115-118.
- Cakmak I (2008). Enrichment of cereal grains with zinc: Agronomic or genetic biofortification. *Plant Soil* 3(2):1-17.
- Celmeli T, Sari H, Canci H, Sari D, Adak A, Eker T, Tokar C (2018). The Nutritional Content of Common Bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) Landraces in Comparison to Modern Varieties: Project Report. *MDPI Agronomy Journal* 8(166):1-9.
- Chakravorty S, Ghosh C, Joydip M (2009). Effect of Spacing on Growth and Yield of French Bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) in Red and Lateritic Belt of West Bengal. *Environment and Ecology* 27(2):493-495.
- Chekanai V, Chikowo R, Vanlauwe B (2018). Response of common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) to nitrogen, phosphorus and rhizobia inoculation across variable soils in Zimbabwe. *Agriculture, Ecosystems and Environment* 266:167-173.
- CIMMYT (1988). From agronomic data to farmer recommendations: An economic training handbook. Econ. Programme, CIMMYT, Mexico.
- Damián AH, Rivera Tapia M, Báez Simón JA, Huerta LA, Cabrera HE (2013). The Nutritional Value of Beans (*Phaseolus Vulgaris* L.) and Its Importance for Feeding of Rural Communities in Puebla-Mexico. *International Research Journal of Biological Sciences* 2(8):59-65.
- Demelash BB (2018). Common Bean Improvement Status (*Phaseolus Vulgaris* L.) in Ethiopia: Review Paper. *Advances in Crop Science and Technology* 6(2):1-6.
- Dessalegn L, Ketema S, Aragaw A, Aklilu S (2006). Varietal development of major vegetables in the rift valley region, Proceeding of the Inaugural and 1st Ethiopian Horticultural Science Society Conference, March 27-30, 2006, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
- EARO (Ethiopian Agricultural research Organization) (2016). Released crop varieties and their recommended cultural practices, Progress report, Addis Ababa, Ethiopia.
- Essubalew G, Ali M, Abush T, Amsalu N (2014). Growth and Yield Response of Green Beans (*Phaseolus Vulgaris* L.) In Relation to Time of Sowing and Plant Spacing in the Humid Tropics of Jimma, Southwest of Ethiopia. *International Journal of Soil and Crop Sciences* 2(5):61-067.
- Eylachew Z (2004). Characterization and genesis of some soils of Ethiopia rift valley showing undic properties. *Ethiopian Society of Soil Science* 6(1):215-235.
- Faegheh R, Hashem A (2015). Green bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) growth and yield as affected by chemical phosphorus fertilizer and phosphate bio-fertilizer. *IDESIA (Chile) Marzo-Mayo* 33(2):77-85.
- Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) (2016). Statistical Database of the Food and Agriculture of the United Nations.
- Food and Agriculture Organization (FAO) (2017). Statistical Database of the Food and Agriculture of the United Nations.
- Ganeshamurthy AN, Reddy KS (2000). Effect of integrated used of farmyard manure and sulphur in a soya bean and wheat cropping systems on nodulation dry matter production and chlorophyll content of soya bean on swell-shrink soils in central India. *Journal of Agronomy and Crop Science* 185:91-97.
- Gebremedhin W (2015). Effects of Plant Density on the Yield Components of Haricot Bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.). *Journal of Natural Sciences Research* 5(5):37.
- Girma KB (2016). Minerals and Trace Elements in the Soil-Plant-Animal Continuum in Ethiopia: a Review. *African Journal of Food, Agriculture, Nutrition and Development* 6(4):11219-11235.
- International Center for Tropical Agriculture (CIAT) (2006). Highlights of CIAT in Africa: Snap beans for income generation by small farmers in east Africa. Series. No.31: http://ciat-library.ciat.cgiar.org/Articulos_Ciat/highlight31.pdf (accessed: November, 2019)
- Jaisankar P, Manivannan K (2018). Effect of Different Levels of Nitrogen and Phosphorus on Growth and Yield Characters of Bush bean (*Dolichos Lablab* var. *Typicus*). *Plant Archives* 18(2):2194-2198.
- Kalloniaty C, Panagiotis K, Georgios K, Michael KU, Heinz R, Herschbach C, Flemetakis E (2015). Nitrogen-Fixing Nodules Are an Important Source of Reduced Sulfur, Which Triggers Global Changes in Sulfur Metabolism in *Lotus japonicus* *The Plant Cell* 27(1):2384-2400.
- Khalil NA, Al-Murshidy WA, Eman AM, Badawy RA (2015). Effect of plant density and calcium nutrition on growth and yield of some faba bean varieties under saline conditions. *Agriculture and Food* 3:440-450.
- Lake M, Jemaludin S (2018). The Response of Common Bean (*Phaseolus Vulgaris* L.) to Various Levels of Blended Fertilizer. *International Journal of Research in Agriculture and Forestry* 5(7):15-20.
- Mehlich A (1984). Mehlich-3 Soil Test Extractant: A Modification of Mehlich-2 Extractant. *Communications in Soil Science and Plant Analysis* 15(12):1409-1416.
- MoANR (Ministry of Agriculture and Natural Resources) (2016). Plant Variety Release, Protection and Seed Quality Control Directorate. *Crop Variety Register* 19:226.
- Moniruzzaman M, Halim GMA, Firoz ZA (2009). "Performances of French bean as Influenced by Plant Density and Nitrogen Application". *Bangladesh Journal of Agricultural Research* 34(1):105-111.
- Moniruzzaman M, Islam MR, Hasan J (2008). Effect of N P K S Zn and B on Yield Attributes and Yield of French Bean in South Eastern Hilly Region of Bangladesh. *Journal of Agriculture and Rural Development* 6(1-2):75-82.
- Mulugeta A (2011). Factors affecting adoption of improved haricot bean varieties and associated agronomic practices in Dale woreda, SNNPRS: M.Sc. Thesis in Plant Sciences (Agronomy), Hawassa University, Hawassa, Ethiopia, Africa, June, 2011.
- Negash A, Solomon T, Essubalew G (2018). Yield and Yield Components of Snap Bean (*Phaseolus Vulgaris* L.) as Affected by N and P Fertilizer Rates at Jimma, Southwestern Ethiopia. *Advances in Crop Science and Technology* 6(3):3-7.
- Okalebo JR, Gathua KW, Woome PL (2002). Laboratory methods of soil and plant analysis: A working manual 2nd(ed). TSBF-CIAT and SACRED Africa, Nairobi, Kenya.
- Olsen SR, Sommer LE (1982). Phosphorus. In: Page, A.L., Ed., *Methods of Soil Analysis Part 2 Chemical and Microbiological Properties*. American Society of Agronomy, Soil Science Society of America, Madison, pp. 403-430.
- Pandurangan S, Mark S, Ronald B, Kenneth LC, Anfu H, Frederic M (2015). Differential Response to Sulfur Nutrition of Two Common Bean Genotypes Differing in Storage Protein Composition. *Frontiers in Plant Science* 6(92):1-11.
- Kovács AB, Vágó I, Kremper R (2013). Growth and Yield Responses of Garden bean (*Phaseolus Vulgaris* L.) to Nitrogen and Sulphur Fertilization. <http://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.604.8689&rep=rep1&type=pdf>
- SAS (2002). *Statistical Analysis Software Package, SAS/STAT user's guide version 9*. SAS Institute Inc., Cary NC, USA.
- Shumi D, Demissie A, Tekalign A, Belachew D (2018a). Effect of Phosphorus Rates in Blended Fertilizer (NPS) and Row Spacing on Production of Bushy Type Common Bean (*Phaseolus Vulgaris* L.) at Mid-land of Guji, Southern Ethiopia. *Journal of Plant Biology and Soil Health* 5(1):01-07.
- Shumi D, Demissie A, Tekalign A, Belachew D (2018b). Response of Common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.) Varieties to Rates of Blended NPS Fertilizer in Adola District, Southern Ethiopia. *Journal of Plant Biology and Soil Health* 5(1):1-11.
- Slavich PG, Petterson GH (1993). Estimating the critical conductivity of saturated paste extracts from 1:5 soil:water suspensions and texture. *Australian Journal of Soil Research* pp. 73-81.
- Snowden MC, Bruce B (2015). Effects of Blue and Green Light on Plant Growth and Development at Low and High Photosynthetic Photon Flux. MSc Thesis, Plant Science (Crop Physiology), Utah State University, Logan, Utah.
- Tarekegn Y, Shanko S (2017). Growth, symbiotic and yield response of N-fertilized and Rhizobium inoculated common bean (*Phaseolus vulgaris* L.). *African Journal of Plant Science* 11(6):197-202.
- Van Reeuwijk LP (1992). *Procedures for Soil Analysis* (3rd edition). International Soil Reference Center, Wageningen, Netherlands, P. 371.
- Walkley A, Black CA (1954). An examination of different methods for

- determining soil organic matter and the proposed modification by the chromic acid titration method. *Journal of Soil Science* 37:29-38.
- Wortmann CS (2006). *Phaseolus vulgaris* L. (common bean) In: Brink, M. and Belay, G. (Editors). PROTA 1: Cereals and pulses/Céréales et légumes secs. PROTA, Wageningen, Netherlands. <https://www.oecd-ilibrary.org/docserver/9789264253421-7-en.pdf?expires=1576687802&id=id&accname=guest&checksum=F253CA19424D40F030DE0A493C34ED2C>
- Xuan X, Chunmei M, Shoukun D, Yao X, Zhenping G (2017). Effects of nitrogen concentrations on nodulation and nitrogenase activity in dual root systems of soybean plants. *Journal of Soil Science and Plant Nutrition* 63(5):470-482.